Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner Toby Baker, Commissioner Zak Covar, Executive Director



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

April 29, 2013

Mr. Darrell W. Burtner, Senior Program Director, Capital Programs Metropolitan Transit Authority of Harris County 1900 Main Street Houston, Texas 77002

RE: Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) Certificate for East End Corridor Parcel EE 256, 6601 Harrisburg Boulevard, Houston, Harris County, Texas; MSD No. 225

Dear Mr. Burtner:

Enclosed is the Municipal Setting Designation Certification for your site. You can use this certification as the basis to avail of the groundwater assessment and remediation flexibility offered in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, consistent with the site-specific circumstances.

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at (512) 239-3044 or via e-mail (mark.riggle@tceq.texas.gov).

Sincerely,

Mark R. Riggle

Mark R. Riggle, P.G., Project Manager VCP-CA Section Remediation Division

MRR/jdm

Enclosure: MSD Certificate No. 225

cc: Mr. Michael F. Marcon, P.G., InControl Technologies, Houston, Texas Mr. Jason Ybarra, Waste Section Manager, TCEQ Region 12 Office, Houston

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY



MUNICIPAL SETTING DESIGNATION CERTIFICATE

As provided for in §361.807, Subchapter W, Texas Health and Safety Code (Solid Waste Disposal Act):

I, Zak Covar, Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality certify the Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) for MSD No. 225, in the City of Houston, for the tract of land described in Exhibit "A". The eligibility requirements of Texas Health and Safety Code §361.803 are satisfied as attested to by the affidavit in Exhibit "B", provided pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code §361.804(b)(2)(D). This certificate shall continue in effect so long as the institutional control required by Texas Health and Safety Code §361,8065 is maintained in effect.

Any person addressing environmental impacts for a property located in the certified municipal setting designation shall complete any necessary investigation and response action requirements in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in conjunction with the applicable Texas Commission on Environmental Quality environmental remediation regulation, as modified by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808.

EXECUTED this the 23 day of April, 20/5

Executive Director

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

MSD No. 225 EXHIBIT "A" Page 1 of 3

PARCEL AY9-221 MS-EE-M-L-06-256

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION OF A 0.4504 OF ONE ACRE TRACT IN THE S. M. WILLIAMS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 87

Being a 0.4504 of one acre (19,618 square feet) tract of land situated in the S. M. Williams Survey, Abstract Number 87 situated in City of Houston, Harris County, Texas, being all of Lots 21 through Lot 24, Block 5, Central Park, a recorded subdivision plat filed under Volume 5, Page 23 of the Harris County Map Records (H.C.M.R.), being all of that 0.4504 of one acre of land conveyed from Parker Systems, Inc. to Metropolitan Transit Authority of Harris County, Texas (METRO) by Special Warranty Deed recorded under Harris County Clerk's File No. 20100062424 of the Official Public Records of Real Property Harris County, Texas (O.P.R.R.P.H.C.T.), recorded on February 17, 2010 and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: All bearings are based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, South Central Zone 4204, NAD 83, 2001 adjustment as determined from METRO Monumented Control Point No's. MC-314, MC-315 and MC-316. All distances and coordinates are surface and can be converted to grid by multiplying by the METRO combined scale factor of 0.99988701;

BEGINNING at the northwest corner of Lot 24, Block 5 of said Central Park subdivision, same being in the east right of way line of 66th Street, 60.00 feet wide, as dedicated by said plat of Central Park and being in the south line of a 20.00 feet wide alleyway, dedicated by said plat of Central Park, from which a 5/8-inch iron rod was found which bears S. 59° 34′ 51″ E. – 1.47 feet from said corner of the herein described tract of land, having surface coordinates of X = 3,139,698.41, Y= 13,836,185.30, from which a 3-1/2 inch diameter aluminum disk in concrete being Metro Control Point "MC-314", having surface coordinates of X = 3,139,903.26 and Y = 13,836,718.58 and bears North 21 degrees 00 minutes 49 seconds East, a distance of 571.28 feet;

THENCE South 72 degrees 24 minutes 23 seconds East, along the northerly line of said Lots 24 through Lot 21, Block 5 of said Central Park subdivision same being the south line of said 20.00 feet wide alleyway, a distance of 100.00 feet, to a 5/8-inch iron rod with LTRA cap set for the common north corner of Lot 20 and Lot 21, Block 5 of Central Park for the northeast corner of the herein described tract of land;

THENCE South 17 degrees 29 minutes 29 seconds West, along the common line between said Lot 20 and Lot 21, Block 5 of said Central Park, same being the west line of a tract of land described in Warranty Deed conveying property to E. B. Warren recorded in Harris County Clerk's File (H.C.C.F.) Number F318307, recorded on September 30, 1977 in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas (O.P.R.R.P.H.C.T.), a distance of 196.09 feet, to a point for corner in the existing north right of way line of Harrisburg Boulevard, (variable width) as dedicated by said plat of Central Park for the southeast corner of the herein described tract of land, from which a 5/8-inch iron rod was found located S. 37° 12' 02" W. – 1.07 feet and a ¾-inch iron rod was found located N. 37° 24' 53" W. – 0.62 feet from said southeast corner of the herein described tract of land;

MSD No. 225 EXHIBIT "A" Page 2 of 3

PARCEL AY9-221 MS-EE-M-L-06-256

THENCE North 72 degrees 30 minutes 30 seconds West, along the existing north right of way line of said Harrisburg Boulevard and south line of said Lots 21 through Lot 24, Block 5 of Central Park, a distance of 100.00 feet, to a point for corner from which a chiseled "X" was found located N. 67° 48' 55" W. – 0.48 feet from the southwest corner of said Lot 24, Block 5, Central Park and southwest corner of the herein described tract of land;

THENCE North 17 degrees 29 minutes 29 seconds East, along the east right of way line of said 66th Street, same being the west line of said Lot 24, Block 5, Central Park, a distance of 196.27 feet, returning to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 0.4504 acres of land (19,618 square feet).

This property description was prepared in conjunction with City of Houston Parcel No. AY9-221, Metro Parcel No. MS-EE-M-L-06-256 Plat and based on an on-the-ground survey completed on

September 2008.

Robert A. Lupher, RPLS Texas Registration No. 4951

Date: 11-20-2008

Revised: 09-29-2011 for COH Parcel

Lina T. Ramey & Associates, Inc.

2400 Augusta, Suite 301 Houston, Texas 77057

Tele: 713.972.0200 Fax: 713.972.0204

MSD No. 225 EXHIBIT "A" Page 3 of 3

GUINAL POTES 1. 16 REALINES SUPPLIFICATION ARE BASED OIL THE TEXAS SUPPLIFIED AND CONTROL TO THE TEXAS SUPPLIFIED AND CONTROL THE TEXAS SUPPLIFIES AND CONTROL THE T	10 DISTANCE E 743.71' 11 11 12 13 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16	DOCTOR OF POST LUCATION LUCATION
SCOPE OF SERVICES CONFORMANCE REVIEW BY SCOPE OF SERVICES CONFORMANCE REVIEW BY AND 3" IP BENT BEN	LAND TITLE 0.4504 S.M. WILLI HOUSTON, HAF	SCALE (IN FEET) 0 25 50 100 E SURVEY PLAT OF ACRE PARCEL AMS SURVEY, A-B7 RRIS COUNTY, TEXAS HOUSTON ORKS AND
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE TO: METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND CITY OF HOUSTON I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY WAS MADE ON THE GROUND AND COMPLETED ON SEPTEMBER 200B THAT THIS DRAWING CORRECTLY REPRESENTS THE FACTS FOUND AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY AND THAT THIS PROFESSIONAL ABEVICE SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT TEXAS SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL AND SUPPLYONS STANDARDS	B 1-5	DATE DATE
ON SEPTEMBER 200B THAT THIS DRAWING CORRECTLY REPRESENTS THE FACTS FOUND AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY AND THAT THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT TEXAS SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR A CATEGORY IA,	CHIEF SURVEYOR	RIGHT OF WAY SECTION
CONDITION II SURVEY, AS DESCRIBED IN THE MANUAL OF PRACTICE. BEARS: N 3 18	REY MAP NO. 494U	GIMS MAP NO. 5556A
CORRECTLY REPRESENTS THE FACTS FOUND AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY AND THAT THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT TEXAS SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR A CATEGORY IA, CONDITION II SURVEY, AS DESCRIBED IN THE MANUAL OF PRACTICE. REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR DY: PARCEL NO. AY9—221 0.4504 ACRE — 19,618 SQ. FT. PARKER SYSTEMS, INC TO METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS BY FINAL JUDGMENT UNDER C.F. NO 20100062424 O.P.R.R.P.H.C.T. RECORDED FEB. 17, 2010	SCALE: 1" = 50' JOB NO. WBS NO.	
FAX: 71.972.0204 METRO PARCEL NO. MS-EE-M-L-06-256	C.M. NO.	

Exhibit B

Municipal Setting Designation

Affidavit of Eligibility

Metropo whos	DRE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Burtner, as an authorized representative of Colitan Transit Authority of Harris County, known to me to be the person e name is subscribed below who being by me first duly sworn, upon their oath, d as follows:		
	over the age of 18 and legally competent to make this affidavit. I have personal ledge of the facts stated herein.		
I affir	rmatively state that (place an X in all applicable blanks)		
\boxtimes	The MSD eligibility criteria of THSC Section 361.803 are satisfied.		
\boxtimes	True and accurate copies of all documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility criteria provided by THSC 361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the application.		
\boxtimes	A true and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is included with the application.		
\boxtimes	Notice has been provided in accordance with THSC 361.805.		
\boxtimes	A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are provided in this application or will be provided before the executive director certifies this application.		
Signa	Date: January 30, 2013		
Darrell Burtner			
Printed Name			
Sr. Program Director			
Title			
STAT	E OF Texas		
	NTY OF Harris		
January	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me on this the 30th day of 20 13, to which witness my hand and seal of office.		
	(amede sanda		
Notary Public in and for the State of Texas			
TCEQ :	20149 Comille Grazda August 2011		